
No. 24-2020

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Date: September 13, 2024

Team 20

Counsel for Respondents

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE ACT COMPLIES WITH TITLE IX..... 8

 A. Petitioner Is Not Similarly Situated To Her Peers Whose Gender
 Reflects Their Sex..... 9

 B. No Respondent Receives Federal Financial Assistance Or
 Otherwise Directs Federal Financial Assistance..... 13

 C. Petitioner Is Not Harmed By Being Unable To Play On Teams
 Designated Only For Biological Females..... 15

 D. Principles Of Federalism Require A Reading Of Title IX That Does
 Not Extend To Transgender Status..... 16

 II. THE ACT SATISFIES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 18

 A. The Act Classifies Students By Sex, Not Gender..... 19

 1. The Act is a sex-based classification that affects all
 biologically male students equally, no matter how they
 identify..... 19

 2. Just because the Act may affect transgender students, does
 not mean the Act classifies based on gender..... 22

 B. The Sex-Based Classification Is Substantially Related To Important
 Governmental Interests..... 23

1.	The State has an important interest in providing fair and safe athletic opportunities for biologically female students.	23
2.	The exclusion of biological males from female sports is substantially related to fair and safe athletic opportunities for biologically female students.	24
3.	The choices and circumstances of some transgender females do not invalidate the Act’s classification.	26
CONCLUSION.....		28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ.,
2023 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2023). 1

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ.,
2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024). 1

Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022). *passim*

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986). 7

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer,
513 U.S. 179 (1995). 13

B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.,
98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024). 14

B&G Enters., Ltd. v. United States,
220 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2000). 7

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014). 17

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia,
590 U.S. 644 (2020). *passim*

Brown v. Gilmore,
533 U.S. 1301 (2001). 7

Buettner-Hartsoe v. Baltimore Lutheran High Sch. Ass'n,
96 F.4th 707 (4th Cir. 2024). 13

Califano v. Boles,
443 U.S. 282 (1979). 19

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979). 8

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986). 7

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985). 18

<i>Clark By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).	15, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).	6, 23
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).	13, 18
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).	15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).	7, 8
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).	8, 17
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).	5, 8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).	17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 US. 306 (2003).	27
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994).	8, 14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).	20, 21, 23
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).	8, 12, 17
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).	7

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	5, 17
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	23
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	7
<i>McGee v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	15
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	10, 27
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	24
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	25
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	5, 22, 23
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	6, 18
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	22
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	11
<i>Thornton v. E.I. Du Pont de Numours & Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 1994).	7
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	13

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10, 18, 23
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).	15
<i>Williams v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).	8, 14
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17

Statutes

20 U.S.C.A. § 1681.....	2, 5, 8, 11
34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	11
N.G. Code § 22-3-15.....	2, 3, 19
N.G. Code § 22-3-16.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Jill Pilgrim et al., <i>Far from the Finish Line: Transsexualism and Athletic Competition</i> , 13 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 495 (2003).....	20
Mary Anne C. Case, <i>Disaggregating Gender from Sex and Sexual Orientation: The Effeminate Man in the Law and Feminist Jurisprudence</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1 (1995).	20
Michael J. Lenzi, <i>The Trans Athlete Dilemma: A Constitutional Analysis of High School Transgender Student-Athlete Policies</i> , 67 Am. U. L. Rev. 841 (2018).	20, 22, 26

Nancy Krieger, *Genders, sexes, and health: what are the connections—and why does it matter?*, *International Journal of Epidemiology*, Volume 32, Issue 4, August 2003, Pages 652–657, <https://doi.org/10.1093/ije/dyg156>. 20

Scott Skinner-Thompson, Ilona M. Turner, *Title IX's Protections for Transgender Student Athletes*, 28 *Wis. J.L. Gender & Soc'y* 271 (2013). 25

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guidelines*, 102 *J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism* 3869, 3874 (Nov. 2017). 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 24

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1. 2, 5, 18
